

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
MICHAEL SAMMONS,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

—◆—
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

—◆—
MAHESHA P. SUBBARAMAN
Counsel of Record
SUBBARAMAN PLLC
222 S. 9th St., Ste. 1600
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 315-9210
mps@subblaw.com

November 28, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented.....	i
Parties to the Proceeding.....	ii
Table of Authorities	v
Introduction	1
Orders & Opinions Below	4
Jurisdiction	5
Constitutional & Statutory Provisions Involved.....	5
Statement of the Case	7
I. A brief history of the Takings Clause and judicial review of federal takings.....	7
II. The evolution of the U.S. Court of Federal Claims from its predecessor's founding in 1855 to the 1887 Tucker Act to the 1982 Federal Courts Improvement Act.....	14
III. This litigation	19
Reasons to Grant the Petition	22
I. The circuits are split on whether this Court's decision in <i>First English</i> means that the Takings Clause is a self-executing waiver of sovereign immunity	22
A. The Fourth and Federal Circuits see the Takings Clause as a waiver.....	23
B. The Fifth, Sixth, Ninth, and Eleventh Circuits see no waiver	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. <i>Stern</i> establishes the existence of a major separation-of-powers problem with federal takings claimants being forced to litigate in the U.S. Court of Federal Claims	26
III. The courts below erred in their resolution of the questions presented.....	29
A. The Takings Clause is a self-executing waiver of sovereign immunity that in turn vests review of federal takings suits in Article III courts.....	29
B. Congress cannot force federal takings claimants to litigate their suits before the Article I judges of the U.S. Court of Federal Claims	32
1. The power-mismatch problem	33
2. The judicial-cognizance problem	34
IV. The Court should evaluate certiorari here in tandem with <i>Oil States</i> and <i>Brott</i>	37
Conclusion.....	38

APPENDIX

Fifth Circuit Opinion (June 19, 2017).....	App. 1
U.S. District Court Order (Mar. 9, 2017).....	App. 8
U.S. Magistrate Judge Report and Recommendation (Feb. 7, 2017).....	App. 12
Fifth Circuit Denial of Rehearing En Banc and Panel Rehearing (Aug. 30, 2017)	App. 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Arkansas Game & Fish Comm’n v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 23 (2012).....	36
<i>Azul Pacifico, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles (Azul I)</i> , 948 F.2d 575 (9th Cir. 1991).....	25
<i>Azul Pacifico, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles (Azul II)</i> , 973 F.2d 704 (9th Cir. 1992).....	25
<i>Baltimore & Ohio R.R. Co. v. United States</i> , 298 U.S. 349 (1936)	11
<i>Bank Markazi v. Peterson</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1310 (2016)	32
<i>Brott v. United States</i> , 858 F.3d 425 (6th Cir. 2017)	24, 25
<i>Brott v. United States</i> , No. 17-712 (U.S.)	37
<i>Cable Holdings of Georgia, Inc. v. McNeil Real Estate Fund VI, Ltd.</i> , 953 F.2d 600 (11th Cir. 1992)	25
<i>Cable Holdings of Georgia, Inc. v. McNeil Real Estate Fund VI, Ltd.</i> , 988 F.2d 1071 (11th Cir. 1993)	26
<i>Chicago, Burlington & Quincy R.R. Co. v. Chicago</i> , 166 U.S. 226 (1897)	10, 28
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999).....	12, 28
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986)	32
<i>Cotton v. United States</i> , 52 U.S. 229 (1851)	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979)	30
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994)	4
<i>Evans v. Gore</i> , 253 U.S. 245 (1920)	22
<i>Ex parte Bakelite Corp.</i> , 279 U.S. 438 (1929)	17
<i>Fairholme Funds, Inc. v. United States</i> , 681 F. App'x 945 (Fed. Cir. 2017)	20
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v. Cnty. of Los Angeles, Cal.</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Glidden Co. v. Zdanok</i> , 370 U.S. 530 (1962)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gordon v. United States</i> , 69 U.S. 561 (1864)	15
<i>Hair v. United States</i> , 350 F.3d 1253 (Fed. Cir. 2003)	24
<i>Hendler v. United States</i> , 952 F.2d 1364 (Fed. Cir. 1991)	3, 24
<i>Horne v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2419 (2015)	8
<i>Hurley v. Kincaid</i> , 285 U.S. 95 (1932)	34
<i>Jacobs v. United States</i> , 290 U.S. 13 (1933)	28
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005)	35
<i>Kohl v. United States</i> , 91 U.S. 367 (1876)	12
<i>Lawyer v. Hilton Head Public Service District No. 1</i> , 220 F.3d 298 (4th Cir. 2000)	23, 26
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Loveridge v. Hall</i> , 792 F.3d 1274 (10th Cir. 2015)	32
<i>Mann v. Haigh</i> , 120 F.3d 34 (4th Cir. 1997)	3, 23, 24
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	30, 36
<i>Martin v. Hunter’s Lessee</i> , 14 U.S. 304 (1816)	31
<i>Miles v. Graham</i> , 268 U.S. 501 (1925)	17
<i>Minnesota v. Hitchcock</i> , 185 U.S. 373 (1902)	16, 30
<i>Monongahela Navigation Co. v. United States</i> , 148 U.S. 312 (1893)	11, 36
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1991)	34
<i>Murray’s Lessee v. Hoboken Land & Improve- ment Co.</i> , 59 U.S. 272 (1856)	36
<i>Oil States v. Energy Services LLC v. Greene’s En- ergy Group, LLC</i> , No. 16-712 (U.S.)	37
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922)	13
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Bormes</i> , 568 U.S. 6 (2012)	30
<i>United States v. Clarke</i> , 445 U.S. 253 (1980)	12
<i>United States v. Dickinson</i> , 331 U.S. 745 (1947)	35
<i>United States v. Dow</i> , 357 U.S. 17 (1958)	12
<i>United States v. James Daniel Good Real Prop.</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1993)	38
<i>United States v. Klein</i> , 80 U.S. 128 (1872)	32, 33
<i>United States v. Lynah</i> , 188 U.S. 445 (1903)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. New River Collieries, Co.</i> , 262 U.S. 341 (1923)	36
<i>United States v. O’Grady</i> , 89 U.S. 641 (1875)	15
<i>Vanhorne’s Lessee v. Dorrance</i> , 2 U.S. 304 (1795)	10, 11, 30, 36
<i>W. Union Tel. Co. v. Foster</i> , 247 U.S. 105 (1918)	32
<i>Waldman v. Stone</i> , 698 F.3d 910 (6th Cir. 2012)	34
<i>Ware v. United States</i> , 626 F.2d 1278 (5th Cir. 1980)	2, 21, 22, 23
<i>Wellness Int’l Network, Ltd. v. Sharif</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1932 (2015)	27
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 289 U.S. 553 (1933)	17
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. V, Takings Clause	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. art. I	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. art. III	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. art. III, § 1	5
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2	6, 17, 28
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. §§ 171–172	27
28 U.S.C. § 171(a)	7
28 U.S.C. § 172(a)	34
28 U.S.C. § 172(b)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1346(a)(2)	6, 16
28 U.S.C. § 1491(a).....	2, 20, 27
28 U.S.C. § 1491(a)(1)	6
28 U.S.C. § 1503	28
28 U.S.C. §§ 2501–2522	34
28 U.S.C. § 2517(a).....	27
28 U.S.C. § 2519	27
Act of February 24, 1855, ch. 122, 10 Stat. 612	14, 16, 31
Act of March 3, 1863, ch. 92, 12 Stat. 765.....	14, 15, 16
Act of March 17, 1866, ch. 19, 14 Stat. 9.....	15
Act of March 3, 1887 (Tucker Act & Little Tucker Act), ch. 359, 24 Stat. 505	16, 31
Federal Courts Improvement Act of 1982, Pub. L. No. 97-164, 96 Stat. 25.....	18, 33
Pub. L. No. 102–572, § 902, 106 Stat. 4506 (1992)	19
 OTHER	
1 WM. BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND (1765)	8, 35
2 BARON DE MONTESQUIEU, THE SPIRIT OF LAWS, bk. XXVI, ch. 15 (T. Nugent transl., 1752).....	8, 9, 35
H.R. REP. NO. 97-312 (1981).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
James Madison, <i>Property</i> , NAT'L GAZETTE, Mar. 27, 1792, in 14 JAMES MADISON, THE PAPERS OF JAMES MADISON (R. Rutland & T. Mason eds. 1983), http://bit.ly/2zRd1pB	9
Jeffrey Gaba, <i>John Locke & the Meaning of the Takings Clause</i> , 72 MISSOURI L. REV. 525 (2007).....	9
JOSEPH STORY, COMMENTARIES ON THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES (T. Cooley, ed. 1873).....	10
Magna Carta (1215).....	8
1 PHILIP NICHOLS, THE LAW OF EMINENT DOMAIN (1917).....	13
Speech Proposing the Bill of Rights (June 8, 1789), in 12 JAMES MADISON, THE PAPERS OF JAMES MADISON (C. Hobson & R. Rutland eds. 1979), http://bit.ly/2B3pzbb	10
William Treanor, <i>The Origins & Original Significance of the Just Compensation Clause of the Fifth Amendment</i> , 94 YALE L.J. 694 (1985)	9, 10
